which each county shall be entitled, shall be paid to the Treasurer thereof and appropriated as aforesaid.

This act shall only apply to booms on the St. Croix River. SEC. 3.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its pass age.

Booms to which this act applies. When this act shall take effect.

J. S. NORRIS, Speaker of the House of Representatives. WM, P. MURRAY, President of Council.

APPROVED --- March second, eighteen hundred and fifty-five: W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original act on file in this office.

> J. TRAVIS ROSSER. Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

CHAPTER LXV.

A Bill to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the Minnesota Western Railroad Company.

SECTION 1. Amendment to the first section of the act of incorporation.

Amendment of the second section of the act of incorporation 2. Amendments to the twentieth section of the act of incorporation.

4. Where the company shall commence the construction of the said road.

5. This act declared a public act.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the first section of the act entitled and act to incor- Amendment porate the Minnesota and Western Rail Road Company be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after Socrates Nelson-Isaac Staples, F. Shulenburg, Elias McKean, John McKusick, Christopher Carle, Horace

McKinstry, William Holcombe, Daniel Stanchfield, R. P. Russell and F. R. Delano.

Amendment second section.

That the second section of said act, is hereby amended by SEC. 2. striking out so much of said section that reads as follows "from some convenient point to be selected on Lake St. Croix or St. Croix River" and inserting in the place thereof " from Stillwater on Lake St. Croix." SEC. 3. The twentieth section of the act to incorporate the Minneso-

Argendment twentieth sec-tion.

ta Western Railroad company is hereby repealed. The said Minnesota Western Rail Road company shall com-Sec. 4. struction of the mence and complete their said road from Stillwater to the Falls of St.

Where to com-This act declared

a public act.

Anthony, within six years from the passage of this act. SEC. 5. This act shall be deemed a public act, and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

J. S. NORRIS, Speaker of the House of Representatives. WM. P. MURRAY,

President of Council.

APPROVED-February twenty-sixth eighteen hundred and fifty-five. W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original act on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER,

Secretary of Minnesota Territory.